SERVICE

MANUAL

Stereo Cassette Deck

K-92

e

\}‘
\‘ )



K-g2

Contents
IS 0= T ox o7 (o] o - AU 3
Parts Locations and Disassembly INStrUCtiONS .. ... ..ttt iiiii i e ettt it i iiie i enaanes 4107
20T od 1 - To | = o o A 8
AdJUSIMENE ProCEAUIBS . ..ttt ettt it et e it ettt eeeetaanaeannetaneersanransannsranans 9to 11
PaXo DL dgal=Tat 48 ooz 1T oL A 12
Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wirng Diagram . .....uviniiiiiiiiiii i ittt ittt iiiaeieeesnannsananas 13t0 16
Yol o= o g F= Vil BT o = g N (4 P 17 to 19
Schematic DIagram (2/2) ...ttt ittt et ittt sttt et tttesaneseaeeanentar e 20to 22
EleCtrical Parts List. ..ttt it et et 23to 28
Packing Assembly Parts LISt ... ... i e i e i e e i e 29
Packing Method ViEW ...t ittt e ettt st ettt et trananteessssanetsoesnnaseenesscessennnnnne 29
Cabinet ASSEMbIlY Parts LISt ......uiuinniii ittt ittt ettt st eatiaeneeaertaassnsreeaeanenns 30 .
Exploded View (Cabinet). .. .u ettt i ittt ittt ettt it aii i aeana et i 311032
Exploded VIew (Cassette DECK) ... .uuu ittt et s sttt et sesaatesoasnaneeasonnnenns 3310 34
Cassette Deck Assembly Parts List ... ..ot i i e ittt ittt it i 3510 36
Semi-Conductor Lead Identifuicati'ons ........................................................................ .371t0 39




K-92

Specifications

P O BT SOUIC vt tttteeerancneeeseuusseanacsonustoesesaeessnnasenesassesenesinssssesonananns AC 220/240V (50/60Hz)
L= e TS o 1= =T I €1 I I T T 1 S 4.75cm/sec. +3%, — 2%
Wow & Flutter (MTT-111, JIS WRM S ) .« ittt ittt e ettt e i e e earneianennn =0.11%
L AV A T o T3 (@10 ) P = 105 sec.
Frequency Response (Playback, £ 4dB) ..ottt ittt it e i Normal : 40Hz~14kHz

CrO2 : 40Hz~16kHz

Metal : 40Hz~16kHz

S/N Ratio (Over all JIS Weighted “A"curve) ..........c.ovviiiininn, Dolby NR-OFF : Normal = 50dB, CrO2/Metal = 52dB
Dolby NR-B : Normal/CrO2/Metal = 57dB

Dolby NR-C : Normal/CrO2 = 63dB, Metal = 65dB

Line = 100mV

1] o8 =10 F=T 111773
Qutput Level at 0dB playback ... .ovue ittt it iiaiiie i ie e e Line : 500mV £ 1.5dB/47k ohm
Headphone < 100mV/8 ohm

Distortion 3rd (0dBM inpuUt @t 333HzZ) . ..o vut vttt ittt it e it e et e e e ittt Normal : £ 25%
CrO2/Metal : = 3%

511 0o TR @%oT g Lo 110 (o] PRI 14 |C’s, 49 Transistors, 14 Diodes, 2 Zener Diodes, 17 LED’s
L T T T I o= g 11T o =P 438(W) x 100(H) x250(D) mm
R o 0| S 3.8 kg

NOTE: Due to continuing product improvement, specifications and designs are subject to change without notice.



K-92

Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Figure 1

1203 91918

Figure 2

@ Power Botton @ Function Indicators

() Cassette Door @9 Dolby NR ON/OFF Button

() Tape Countor (i3 Phones Jack

(3) Tape Countor Reset Button Level Control Knob

@ Level Indicators @ Dolby NR Select (B/C) Button
() Play Button (B ) Fast Forward and Rewind Button
@Stop Button (W) @ Rec Level Control Knob

Pause Button (1) Input Jacks

@ Record Button (@) Qutput Jacks

Eject Button (A) @ AC Power Cord



K-92

Figure 3
% LUXMAN k-02 T N : - Ee T
Bo@00d :
e 2
¢ CD Player, Record Player, etc.
* CD-Spieler, Plattenspieler, usw.
e Rec. out Moni e Lecteur CD, Platine Disque, etc.
o AufnahmeRuchse onitor » Reproductor de Discos Compactos,
 Sortie enr. Monitor Giradiscos, etc.
" e Salida d Monitor _
alida ce Monitor ¢ AC line
Grabacion * Netzsteckdose
. * Cordon secteur
¢ Amplifier * Alimentacion de
* Verstérker red de CA
« Amplificateur L= e
¢ Amplificador hd R =
* Tuner
* Tuner

¢ Syntonisateur
® Sintonizador

¢ Speaker System

® Lautsprecher

* Haut-parleurs

¢ Sistema de aitavoces



K-92

1. Removal of Top Cabinet (Figure 4)
(1) Remove four screws marked@and four screws

marked .

(2) Slide off the top cabinet, stretching the both
sides slightly outside.

2. Removal of Front Panel (Figure 5)
(1) Remove the top cabinet as shown above.
(2) Discennect all connectors from the main P.C.
Board and the cassette deck.
(3) Turn the unit upside down, and remove four
screws marked @and three nylon rivets marked

@from the bottom cabinet. Front Panel
(4) Remove the front panel by pulling it. REC LEVEL Knob
3. Removal of Cassette Deck Mechanism (Figure 6) Figure 4

(1) Remove the front panel as shown above.

(2) Open the cassette door by pressing the EJECT
button. ’

(3) To remove the cassette deck mechanism,
remove the belt from the counter pulley on the
mechanism. (Be carefull not to miss the beit.)

(4) Remove four black screws @from the cassette
deck mechanism.

(5) Remove the cassette deck mechanism from the
front panel. Be careful not to miss the slider with
spacer and screw (shown by 3 in Figure 6)
when removing the mechanism.

Figure5

Meter Motor
@ P.C. Board Belt P.C. Board @

@ Solder

Power Switck

Holder
.

Control 7
P.C. Board
Power Switch
P.C. Board
Headphone Dolby Switch
P.C. Board @ P.C. Board @

Fiymire 6



K-92

4. Removal of Main P.C. Board (Figures 5 and 7)

(1) Remove the top cabinet.

(2) Disconnect all connectors from the main P.C.
Board and the cassette deck.

(3) Remove a screw ®from the RCA jack section.
(Figure 5)

(4) Remove four screws @ from the P.C. Board.
(Figure 7)

Front Panel

5. Removal of Control P.C. Board (Figure 6)
(1) Remove the front panel.
(2) Remove four screws@ from the P.C. Board.

6. Removal of Power Switch P.C. Board (Figure 6)
(1) Remove the front panel.
(2) Make sure that the power switch is off (not Main P.C. Board Trans P.C. Board
depressed.)
(3) Remove two screws @ that secure the power
switch holder. ) Figure 7
(4) Pull the power switch P.C. Board with the holder
strongly backward to remove the power switch
shaft from the power switch knob. -
(5) Remove one screw ®from the holder.

7. Removal of Dolby Switch P.C. Board (Figure 8)
(1) Remove the front panel.
{2) Remove two screws@ from the P.C. Board.

8. Removal of Headphone P.C. Board (Figures 4

and 6)

(1) Remove the front panel.

(2) Remove REC LEVEL knob from the front panel
by pulling it. (Figure 4)

(3) You will find a nut with a washer in the hole after
removing the REC LEVEL knob. Remove the nut
and washer.

(4) Remove one screw @ from the headphone
holder. (Figure 6)

Doiby Switch @
9. Removal of Meter P.C. Board (Figure 6) P.C. Board
(1) Remove the front panel.
(2) Remove the P.C. Board by stretching the four
detents slightly that secure the P.C. Board to the
frame.

Figure 8

10. Removal of Motor P.C. Board (Figures 6 and 7)
(1) Remove the cassette deck mechanism.
(2) Remove three screws @ from the P.C. Board.
(38) Unsoider the two solenoids and remove the P.C.
Board.



K-92

Nt 3dvl

LNO 3dv.L

1
INOHE OV 3H

Block Diagram

-

|
=

¥ 2 v
o kg lndd ——
YOLY O3 |— > 250 svle mA
avaH 35vy3
DD JOQZ\”WH‘OU
HOLVNO3Y |—» »S oNd xH e
440/N0
svie
MS
4390/N0 L
YOLYIOIY |— OYdd XH
MS
MS 440/NO MS —
5/8/440 X o3 03y
dny 938 | 31w o3y dvyl svig
1no
23y
dNY
d344ng NI MS O3
23y 0ad
¥N 5/8 ABI0Q fe
o ad ﬁ
ETNES] 8 L Ny ms S m =
¥3LIN 03 ad
L CETEL S d4s8
13437 13A37 200230 VI oY
3002N3
rav Q10N370S
¥3L N
Lo ||_|_ W__
HA YILNINODOYDIN TOYINOD
INOHJ AV IH HOSNIS WS INYHI 3N
oz [ — ®
_— H HOLONW
3LON anv ms YOLDINNOD
3NOHd avaH NOI LONNJ NiQ




Adjustment Procedures

TEST EQUIPMENTS

1. VTVM (Vacuum Tube Voltmeter)

2. Signal Generator
Resistance Attenuator
Screwdriver
Frequency Counter

o s

6. Test Tapes

MTT-111 (Speed 3kHz)

MTT-114 (Azimuth 10kHz)
MTT-150 (Dolby 400Hz Modulation)
AC-223 (Normal Tape : Blank)
AC-512 (CrO2 Tape : Blank)
AC-712 (Metal Tape : Blank)

Rec. Volume Switch Position i i
. Adjustable . Input Equipment/
No. Adjustment Item Test Value Test Tape SoRrggozl NRINRBorC| Input Parts Test Point Frequency | Connection Remarks
Head Azimuth VTVM
1 e.a Maximum MTT-114 - OFF - - Adjustment Screw TAPE OUT - . Apply lock paint after adjustment.
Adjustment See Fig. 9
Tape Speed . Frequency .
2 3000 *+ 30Hz MTT-111 - OFF - - VR845 TAPE OUT - Check at the halfway point of the tape length.
(Normal Speed) Counter
Playback VR101 (1) .
3 Sensitivity 500 = 10mV MTT-150 - OFF - - TAPE OUT - See Fig. 10 -
. VR102 (R)
Adjustment
Bias Oscillator HOT : TP-1 o
4 Frequency 105 * 0.5kHz AC-223 - OFF - - L209 - See Fig. 11| Adjust in REC mode.
. GND : TP-2
Adjustment
HOT : TP-
Bias Tra Leh 1205 GgD ' TP i
5 ) P Minimum AC-223 - OFF - - .'- - VTVM Adjust in REC mode.
Adjustment HOT : TP-6
Rch L206
GND : TP-7
5.2+ 0.1mV AC-223 Lch/Rch VR207/VR208 HOT : TP-1
Lch
Bias Current GND: TP-2 o
6 ) 6.2+ 0.1mV AC-512 - OFF - - Lch/Rch VR205/VR206 - VTVM Adjust in REC mode.
Adjustment HOT : TP-3
11+£02mV | AC712 Leh/Reh VR203VR204| RN v 1p4
HOT : TP-12
Rec. Level Meter Lch VR815 Lch GND : TP-14 Adjust VR815/816 so that the +3dB point
7 Sensitivity +3dB AC-223 Maximum |OFF - TAPE IN . 400Hz VTVM ( 0Q mark) on the level meter lights dimly.
Adjustment Rch VR816 Rop HOT:TP-13 (Input level at 90mV —1.5dB)
GND : TP-14 o
HOT : TP-15 i
Rec. Lch VR209 Leh aND - 17 Adjust V1F:)209</210 SZ 5 trx:‘ TP15-7/16-7
L +
8 | Sensitivity 160mV £ 05dB| AC-223 | Maximum |[OFF| - | TAPEIN 400Hz |See Fig. 12| Measure 100mV £ 0.5dB. When supply the
Adiustment Reh VR210 Ach HOT : TP-16 input level at 90mV, check that TAPE QUT for
' ¢ " GND:TP7 500mV + 40mV.
Rec./PB AC-223 Lch/Rch VR207/VR208 ) ]
Frequenc 400Hz Adjust TAPE OUT for 500mV — 25dB first by
9 Resqponsey 0*1dB AC-512 Maximum [OFF - TAPE IN |Lch/Rch VR205/VR206 TAPE OUT 10kHz See Fig. 13| resistance attenuator. Then adjust VRs
203-208 so that lay | li + .
Adjustment AC-712 Leh/Reh VR203/VR204 atthe reciplay level s 0 % 1dB
@ Power Supply : AD=220V (50Hz)
Meas‘u'rement @ Input: 0dB=1Vrms @ TAPE IN (Signal Generator Output Impedance) : 600 chms
Conditions @ TAPE OUT (Load Impedance) : 47k onms @ HEADPHONE OUT (Load Impedance) : 8 ohms @ Test Point Load Impedance : No load

-9 -

K-92



K-92

Figure 9 HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

g@ 0®
7
ADJUSTING SCREW

Figure 10 PLAYBACK SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT

TAPE OQUT

TEST TAPE

R/P HEAD (R)

Figure 11 BIAS OSCILLATOR FREQUENCY
ADJUSTMENT

—
E HEAD y r 2O s o0
VTWM FREQUENCY
L209 COUNTER
TP TP-2

R P HEAD

K-92 K-92

Figure 12 RECORD SENSITIVITY

ADJUSTMENT
TAPE [N
S IGNAL VRB02
GENERATOR J \
1
OO - RES [STANCE .
° ATTENUATOR '
)
“oonz l : TP16
: =
VRB02 ‘:\ +—amp (R)- 0
AW
8 Z vr210 VTWM
?
TAPE [N

Figure 13 RECORD/PLAYBACK FREQUENCY

g

AC-223 VR207
AC~-512 VR205%
AC-712 VR203

TAPE OUT

RESPONSE ADJUSTMENT
TAPE I[N
S IGNAL VRB02 =
GENERATOR 3

| RES ISTANCE
ATTENUATOR

400HZ/10kHZ

VRE02 =
3

TAPE I[N

AMP (L)1

AC-223 VR208
AC-512 VR206
AC-712 VR204

‘VR8I16

Meter P.C. Board

Adjustment Locations

SO s

',;
.
. -8
L1

adl

0121

o e
© "3’ 3 = s
83 T
o
Main P.C. Board
— ‘]2 _




K-92

Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram

Main P.C. Board

Head Phone P.C. Board

10102 % o~ C 16— ~

T T
e e T
- ¥ |
L

“u
|
4

A=t

.
e g ¥ i
— R\ i T
" S —i-coe” SO Ciomainoin B3 1 G g
-y r = R — 8 T iGiN3 -
m-"ﬂ.z_ 5 3 ’,-/_-,/ 1-"'" i :mra_ .' }:‘
; T T N L :
B A
T pash i o
_——
BLU
WHT
YEL
ORG
R
(_BLU ¥
i
|
T g D i
[ ';::”g 1?5
v e (A 2
- 0. A a8 .IE §

¥

- rweee
VR8IS ! *Thy

rg

R831
R833

©'LDBIS.  LDBIT  LDBIS.  LD82} L0823  Lo82% | 8
A=t ; : CBigyt LaalLia

< i
@ g ® @ e @ s +E- e b ‘
L8 | LOBI8 L0820 L0822  LD824- s.ouJ Rézo»u" BT Y caie INERNERE
VRels o i = I T Deck Head e il
——— RO28 4" ——n— R ' @i 35 «| 26| 2| 6
RBIO.. rrrmervii RB3Q ; 6. . .R8I8 CBI8" @@ [
: - 3 e . . —— w,w " - S N Q8IS
@ ® O e asie
LD87S LO874 L0873 " pgrer [TEeTe-e~e®" 087! —N—
pols A ke e Dy ¢ RB832 ]R/P HEAD RED
“p 702 WHT 3
REC Lj
WHT L Y
Shieid 9 | !

WHT A~ =

Meter P.C.Board
Shieia ® | }

ERASE HEAD
HD 70!

| B-u- | c | D E F o G H



K-92

K-92

r _ - - - - =)
o|o| 4= D)
wi el wl !
x|o| >| 3| @ ’
pu — -—
BLK |
Lu (T-
WHT g
- O’D
' — 3]; ; \z'm
YEL il OIK
|
il RED RED J
3 t."'”\\ 8 ORG ORG
'_...,,_.',Q“:t'-_é ) YEL YEL
| R Teiu]
o) gl iy BLU
s
y

E

S Plae

SR
3 e

RN/ WHT

GRY/ WHT

ORG/ WHT
BLU/WHT
WHT

RED / WHT

GRY / WHT

ORG /WHT A4

BLU / WHT
WHT

RED/WHT

~15-

BRN/ WHT | W

Control P.C. Board

Mechanism

HALL IC

e 1C 701

8RN/ WHT [T] [ ]'2
GRY /WHT | | | L
: —

{ GNO
out

sD 701

| SOLENOID |

| 1 SOLENOID 2
S0 702

" ORG/WHT e |
! i

" 3LU/WHT -

} WHT e

" _RED/WHT Pl
{_SRN/WHT | :

TSGR wHT !

PLAY SW
5701

\_ORG /WHT

T TAPE DETECT SW
3703
FWD REC SAFETY =W
S 704

METAL SELECT SW
S 705

[
\BLU/WHT | | qp ! :
WHT e i H
\_RED/WHT [ ! !
IR 1 I
O |ens |

FF/REW SW
S 706

CrO02 SELECT SWw
s 707

Dolby Switch P.C.Board

BLU
| — .
R .
.8
: RED,
WHTE g
- 3
Voltage Selector Switch
SW 800
\BRN BLU
| swess o SR e
i cass
1
_________ 4 - =
'C_'.x 2[_’4
Power Switch ’ 5
P.C.B |
l |
5 z
i
| i
{ H -
N

Power Transformer P.C. Board

N

K-92



Schematic Diagram (1/2)

vee Qso7
g
cmsl ‘i,r‘i MAIN PCB T R8I0 2501012
' a2 - CIs3 Aoz 25€945
oy ) 25C945 or Toozz iNaiee p-VM Q508 or KTCIBIS
(oN7 o) | O Atiamm 2sD1012 KTCI8IS 0 R864 cne
8¢ |O 22x |g‘/s|'s T I P13 1C 103 =Cis6 q:c:sa arK [l
° A Leios [ 3 [rese ST0x $hiex EEI R mes cx-20187 0.022 '330/10 ~
wex FILT. | Of5 ritanm Tezor ™ oK — O [+ MoToR conTROL
10K greis2 RI46 o O O |Pu
c - 4.7/%0 22% g2 PP ’ SOLENGTS ¥ i 2.7k 2K(® ol e
NIL c303 220K J220K VM “F l | RSI3 -
22730 5 - 3 ©--@- L3 S 32 ez cs et miso 2scials DRIVER ok 9848 . w4
[e; N 202 MPX ON/OFF 22« . IFT10: 8.2k RI92 27 Q018J . o5 Voo
o1 Ragz  2:2/50 SW 25&'"'1' @_._@_-,@ 12 |L02 | R0z R519 1% i
o A 12 ROY RS20 1K RN R514 SRSIS
P L N 201 ] , == Crae r— l i\ voo 10K < 10K
obd 7 ca0e R201  2.2/30 TPia S @ 00474 0si2, as13 \ \ Qst1 oNs
p 22750 1K H’+ 14“lm @» ! ) 25C945 o| \ 8808 12
Y TBUFFER AMP) 1] 5.6k : or KTCIBIS o ! o) +8
C104 NJM4558 BUFFER > AT RISS ci32 C13422C136 Cl40 Z~Ci42 ZoCle6 ==Ci48 RSI8 1R\ ! 0| eno
o 1c103 }\m, 30 ool oerso] 613 (022 Tooses [E800RT0.019 S e ] ) D
IN4I48
"ZL &) Q) &) 7) ) @ * I -O | soLENoID |
INPUT s : RIt 1 O soLenoio 2
” HLS H OET L DET LLS i Q513 ]:0500 R0 { O | PLAY SWITCH
2 - O | FF/REW SWiTCH
L, or BON3%2,, d +O | TAPE DETECT SwiTCH
Moo f [] O | Croz SELECT SwiTcH
JK 101 cTRL . "Ls o T oET TLs — 13 O| FWD REC SAFETY switch
2/2
1 — 2 csor L csoz Ri2
e L vee GND 10 55 30P 77 308 o
ouTPUT 0 23 (4 0 7 0 9 (0 e (12 O O O wa O mimn U O O men anan ) e L LT, T g METAL SELECT SWITCH
n i oy s + 2]* L X801 4.0MNZ Rs23
1 ] y A ¢33 Tciss ci139 Tciet Tcras Terar R12 GNO
: i - 40 B Q47/%0| 0.154 03& 0.068V| |6800P 10.014 13 RI3 osc 2 ’-5_2 ¢ LUV L
Lio , J A4r0 osc i 2L 5
cNie 3 358845 . 50CE e 3 rest ]2 v
e RU2 or KTCI8IS ] Qi e or - 4100Py g&CY L cie3 sv d8lr2 O meser |42 b ; 7 RS2
s2x o KTCI815 _[_ é’“@'-'@ mst 3 | NR ] JEd P L] Cso3 ‘Tcsos 0522\-
Trrion| 8.2x3 | miee 2 N Bl © re2 |V i 100716 | 18mF/s.5 254608
HEAD |5 ENCODE - 5.6 RS09 9 46 or KTAIOIS
PHONE DECODE RIS3 RI63 RIS a.7x RAI roy |28
O SW | 7.5k cis7 6.8k 680 J' 200p%0  _ roo j42
o . ' n.omT e 8 resf¥
o * ON/OFF Zlpsz O rez |2
o—® qior, a102 0103 SwW S 2 p33 42 -
oT; 2501012 ?’?‘508 Rio9 YOO 330k S 5,6k - RN RS0 2
B KTaiors | 3K Rs1 =+
voo alo! d Qi09 2501012 Rs2 22
B Re3 %;
RI08 Reo m
013 | —
v 38
~— - e 34 3
[ 1C205 |22
1C 102 NJM2068SD +_} ciz0
pPeI330HA ] Fione Q108 pisz ot
M or KTCIBIS 4 . 1 10k .
4 ) cl2z Ri36 (4 e(13) (12
0/16 0.015 4.7¢ —F
0 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 CS06
2200P RS43 < 08i2
R123 | cl07 ] Clo8 | Ri24 " ‘ 220K y IN4Ia8
e “0{0’ ":.‘o,lf vy al INGI4Bx2 U 2 3 r
6182 crio ci2i Ri3s 0104 RS47 560
106 9 opP RI33 0.015 4.7x R296 METAL CNS- 1 Sv
— |—¢ 5 h e 47K e j:"'” 4.7K NORMAL R548 560 !
v iz zgf‘sﬁoe meraL 02 Croz2 cNsTa ) oz RS37 620 ReC LE0
cni? LI _} or KTAIOIS A549 R338_ 300
L cin = 1C203 RIOT se0 R539 300 Q| croz
o 001 TRIZS l:':: cuz TA75558S § 390K asi8 I SO | META
ol Y . 3 Rliszs 0.01 ca79
O - + r d RI66 )
6.8K +
Heao  |O RU7 Zcios s RI29 SRI27 ZICH3 Ciia
Pt 470K 'I“saon 10k gi00k T 22718 Ri28 T2z2/16
O - ”r = D
e, €106
1790 RI79 t‘us 7 vRiol vrioz § ’C“S :l: c228 ' TEL
! Ri20 RI8 *cioe 47K [220/16/> 500(8) m(s)ﬁ zzonci' 1000 Tk
470k T 680P p L2068 ~=—pm= - ' |Q214,0215 23 fk
i n 1 R24: ’ 47/16
|95 os - Smn |t TP6 9% 2sDioI2 '/
5 oz
1P 3 TP4 BIAS TRAP Qm_'"’ eIl oo ",i R2sy REC R252 J--czsn Q518 ~ Q521
O S o i 27k 1800P
\,;,_Iv $hr -— AMP; 25C945
R23: 1 ) [734 c229 R303 SR251 SR283 | C233 5R2ss - or KTCIBIS
é i A RN Sl Gt I - I
r fd F - + ’
H ca3 +] ca3s c236 RS546 RS45
voo . 0.082 ZLios1e Bio/e 820 + T . 7
| csor Ds21 508 NOTES
| TPI8 J; ’ A 3318 Ino-.v: or 60%s
R23e| :J R237 #238 Lerez | Hzs (1) ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHMS (=, ©00Q
c250 100 | nz208 | c20s chos azer smgzal | 7K 7.8K 242 SR26e 10
10718+ | 360K | 1000 220P - o Hezez L“ (2) ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED (N MICRFAF?ADS.
: cae L P ’—'10 F a Rzes Ta7/50 47/30gR266 P=1/1,000,000 uF
! o . 'Y
R212 jaot T 430 75..... ' 'A" A =
2 I T i oceao e : 1 I~/ i o+
. 3 R2%9 C237 73 0822 * IN4002
+] carr L 207 3 1ok T 3600P SMARDS INa002 (105138 |4
107168 12mH or
C243 R261 0Si3s
d T 1800k 10K e+t
‘ ‘ I
FX PRO _L az21 nze! = cauTion:
— 0213 25608 c2e5 S=caer Hrcar SINCE THE COMPONENTS MARKED BY £\ ARE CRTICAL FOR
or KTAIOIS 1500P | 5600P [ 1/50 J’ SAFETY, USE THOSE DESCRIBED ON PARTS LIy ONLY.
R228
x Q223
7K
/ 9
0201 $ 0601~ 0604
[:j RO3GEor IN4002 or
SW HZ3 - i+  DSI35 x4 A
\ 0223 L
! 22 606 c608 jcso03
” c207 | Q204~ Q209 730 4300723
= : o | o KT o i
1202 s T‘w 5830 TP 229 {r230 Jr23) Tresz (o233 (raze | ' 2
pPCI297CA 0.01 ! 4.7K [6.8K (4.7K (6.8K |4.7K |6.8K | R291 a
! BAE SNIAEEY
R207 208 -~ B S1AS_CN/OFF! 180 0221~Q226  25C945 z
1 £ 2200 i | ! SW ] or KTCIBIS 3

- ! C D E F-s- G

EEBRNRRRRE

I:]:I:];l;l:lalﬁLl"’

»

TTTTTTT T

T



P S

1cio3
CX-20187

TPI3

Tk KA%
ING|
3
-cise TIcise
©0.022 [330/10

Q507
2s01012

2SC945
Q508 or KTCIBIS

RS64
7K

CNe

O |+ MoTOR CcONTROL
O [P

PL .

CNS

+8

GND

HALL IC OUT

SOLENOID |

SOLENOID 2

PLAY SWITCH

FF/REW SWITCH

TAPE DETECT SWITCH
Cro2 SELECT SWITCH
FWD REC SAFETY SWITCH

METAL SELECT SwWITCH

CN3

LEO

SINCE THE COMPONENTS MARKED BY A ARE CRITICAL FOR

THOSE DESCRIBED ON PARTS LIST ONLY.

Qls 100! -
100 RE4T _VRS4S
2saiois % I~ 2.7k 2K® | 4
ali3aia SOLENOID %83 omas J ]
2scieis ORIVER ok 9938 s L
o1s T ™
RO2 RSI9 1K A\
ROI RS20 1K \ RSI4 SRSIS
voo (13 [-13
asiz, 0513 \ asit
25C945 B808
or KTCIBIS 2
‘\ Rs18 1R
30 0304
‘z on oo J’ Phiaies
oz 09 1 O
: o3 o8 - 0
- Dis o7
5| ors ce 0506 Q513 750508 70 o
6 |
— 8 IN4002
u 7| os or 05135 x27" - o
s ROI D4 o 0
RO2 03 o o
—2 csol ¢50: Ri2
o] * o2 S0P " Son 0
pa—] 77 o1 NPO NPO o
il 1\
iz oo X301 4.0MNZ Re23 SRszz SR308 SRSOT
p—ri12 GND 1%
13 RI3 osc 2 52 R542 1M sv
<4 r20 osc i 2L J 57"_ I_
L2per  J rest 2 ~ ~
% Re2 O REseT :: b — RS2
€303 [CS04
o b b ']' 100/16 |18mF/5.5 252608
1) v T or KTAIOIS
7% RAI R9I pry
,J, p—2r30 _  reo
: gz'— R8I 9 R83 :—;
i 2 O Re2
i 23 - |2
41
- TPH _LO
39
TP L4
_ﬂ R60 1
36 R61
am /0
35 Raz o
> 34 R4
A R40
1C205 |NJU4066BD 3 <
+ | cizo Voo
Zione Qio8 RI42
* 1 10K 14 13 12 " 10, 9 8 <
ci122 RI36
rcie, 0.0Is 4.7 P%\EO 4 }—
9 €506
R
2200p ok KNWies
N RN
— IN414Bx2 OO~ i r82 RS3s 240 '
ci21 Ri3s +—AN— DI04 RS47 560 sv R8O RS36 27
233 0.015 47 w39  Zoi03 R23e i ’*’—0- T MR \£R338 270 Lo
$.76 “rK 3
Q216 i verag (€102 r P20) (o2 RS37 620 °
U wﬁﬁ%’lg [ % RS38 300 o
RE g | 1€203 Ri97 | . RS39 300
TATS558S 390K VR209 ¥ VR210 6
MUTE [ zv‘: > ) SOKIBAf 50K(8) 7
RI30
10K \ R243 5 Teis | Tois TP16
\ox
e2! E cos\ [cas2  "o0¢ 1
Q214 0 2 3 O B O 7 8 9 22/18, {22716
) ’ vee x
RISO eadlR B o R246 TPIS
4.7 C228 Ter 220 R247 R249 | R250
1oo0oP . w2 82K 100K 100K
1 1Q214,0215 c230  R30e it R248 +
? REe |2spi012 10718 470 L 82K Zc249
#
* REC R252 L c234 Q518 ~ Q521
f ”‘] |avp| 27 1800F 25C945
cz.;; 303 R231 5R253 |C233 ,R2sS c232 R254 OR256 or KTCIBIS
10716 a70 27% glook "”'?'" qun 100K < 18K
- + ?
ca3 +] c23s zzcz}& ﬂ6524°s + ﬂIS:S T+
0.082 ZLio/16 10716 L o7 Kpsp /2 Z o8 NOTES
A 33716 RD4.7E 10738
‘["" Leoar Rza7 ’I R238 lczcz Hzs o 3 ‘o (1) ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHMS K=1,000Q
2% T"”’Jic“" Dhcose [0 [3 (2) ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN MICROFARADS.
a T4.7/350 47/50. Rlzze: P=1/1,000,000 uF
1 A N
i ’ 0823
H IN4002
! 7 C238 R260 ]:0522 x
czor Taed =iior S800P S oK neooz oS3 |
2m T—?—]
‘ R261 R262 osiss cso! c609
10K 10K o— —2.047 I 0.0t
! =281 R282 [ o601 = CAUTION:
281 282 Q222 | 060,
Q213 25A608 C245 Z2C247 A
or KTAIOIS 1500P |t | SAFETY, USE
0604
; 0602
2 R228 |
3 223 “=C224 JR227 - i
2 RE03
EEI‘”'IQO' RNy ¥ out[iceos |IN___13(i74) °
£ 5601~ 0604
7 KRoSeeor 0810 78Moe| IN4002 o 4
Sw HZ3 INg148 |+ 2‘4!+ DSI135 14
Q223 ceos 721 $593, 28
0204 ~ Q209 100710 ” ”
25C945
or KTCI8IS .
R291 ;
S ON/OFF 180 Q221~Q226 2SC945 13
SwW Py or KTCI815 ]
—_—

F - 18 —

K-92

1C208
PinNo. | REC [ Others
Cror 1 sev | sev
PinNo. | REC | Others 2 LAd L
1 ov ov 3 eIV | sov
2 oV ov 4 8.1V 8.0V -
3 o o s 12ov | ov
. a4V ov s 12.v ov
B [ ov 7 v Ld
. 120V | 120V L siv | 6w
7 ov ov 9 6.V | eov
s o I 10 sV | sov
0 ov ov " o o™
12 oV ov
iC No. 13 ov ov
| 10z | retes | ic20 ” v
1 73V | nav | nov
2 Sev | sov | eov o \ce01 iceo2 | iceos |
3 sov | sov | eov mme] PLAY | REC | PLAY | REC | PAY | REC
4 '\ S8V s.ov IN 19.5Vv 18.5V 19.3v 181V 19.0V 17.9v
s ov ov ov GND[ oV ov ov ov ov oV
[ v | sov | sav out| 120v | 120v | 12av | 121v | sev | sev
7 sov | eov | sV
8 5.8V 8.0V 6.1V Ics02
0 7.3V 11.4V 11.0V Pin | PLAY REC
IN | <8V | 48V
1C202 GND| ov ov
o | PEC | coz | wea | omen ouT| «av | aav
" | Normai
| v 43V | 4av [T ator.awez Q103 Q104 Q108
2 1.3V 32V 3.2v Pin Stop Others Stop Others Stop Others REC Others
3 43v v | 4av E | ov oV 5.5V ov ov ov ov ov
« 1.0V v | osv c | ov ov 5.5V oV oV ov ov 10.2V
s 1AV 22v oV 8 | orv ov [ sav ov ov 0.6V orv | ov
o 3.7V sov | 8ev
7 12,0V 1.9V ov Q204, 205 Q208. 207 Q208. 200
: 120V L Pin | Nomal | Cro2 | Mew | M| Nomai | Croz | Metal | % | Normai | cro2 | Mew | Mo
° ov oV ape Tape Tape
10 1.6V 1.7V E ] ov ov ov ov ov oV ov ov ov ov ov ov
[T 120V 1.9V c [ rav [ rav ov v | tav ov 32V | 4av [ oov | 18V | 34v | 44v
2 120V T1ev (8] ov ov 0.0V ov ov 0.7V ov ov | orv | ov ov ov
13 3.3V 8.7V
14 1.4V 3.av Q210 o az11 Q212 Q213 [ o Q215 Q218
18 1.V 3.8V Pin| REC | Others | REC | Othes | REC | Others | REC | Others Pin | REC | Others | REC | Others | REC | Othen
Te v v E | o0av ov 124V | 120V | ov ov 4.4V ov €| ov o o o oV I
17 1.4V 34V c .9V 121V 120V ov 33V 1.5V 4.4V ov c | ov ov ov ov ov a8V
18 1oV [ 11ov | 106V 8 0.ev ov 1n2v | nsv 0.7V ov v oV 8 [ ov 0.7V ov 0.7V ov 4.0V
— Q221,222 223. 224 [ Q225.226
C103 1C501 Pin | icsor | T normay Normall | Mewr
PinNo, | O | Doy | Doby | pec Pl Py | mec |Pe | puy | Rec ; sO:v"J\ P Tcroz | Mem | Ty | €02 Pin | croz | Normal
- | E ov ov oV o E ov oV
e e L) L e e R S R
- 8 | ov 0.6V ov 0.0V 8 o | 0.7V
3 6OV | 6OV | 60V | 8oV 3 | sov | sov |as | s | sav 3 o
« 120 | 120V | 120V | 120V | ov o [38] ov oV , oV
Qs07 Q508 Qeds
s sov | eov | eov | eov s [ ov ov [ar [ ov ov 7 o 5o T Son | owen | ey rrmes T e | Py Tremen [ ovem
0 6oV | sov | sov | sov s | 4v | v oV ov 3 Sov
E| ov ov ov ov ov s2v | 7.V | sav
7 sov | sov | sov | eov 7| v o (3] ov ov , oV
c [ oev | ov [ ov ssv | 83V | sav | sav
s sov | sov [ eov | eov s [ ov ov [a | ov ov i
["8 ov 0.7V ov [ ov | ov 88V | 3.9V | sav
] sov | 6ov | 6ov | eov 9 | ov ov |41 ] 3v | arv Cats
10 eov | sov [ sov | sov 10 sV | sav |42] ov ov - Siow | o s T o T T o
1" sov | sov | eov | eov w | ov ov | 43 Jo4-3ev]oa-zev FF. Rew | Signal ool e T swp T s T S0m
12 sov | sov [ eov | sov 12 sav | sav [ | ov ov T Tav | 1av T T o | ov ~
13 02v | 03v | o0av | oav 3] ov v [4s ] sav [ sav 2 v | 15V =T v ~ v e
1s o2v [ o3av | oav | oav 14 ] ov ov |48 | SIV | sav 3 o 0.2V e T T ov ™
15 eov | sov | eov | eov 15| ov ov |47 [ sav [ sav . oV 0.2V
18 02v [ oav | oav | oav 10| ov ov |48 ] ov ov s oV 0.0V e e
o2v | o2v | oav | oav 7| ov iV |40 | ov ov s oV 01V
sov | sov | sov | sov 18] SIV | SV | 50| sV | sav 7 v 1 oav Pin | Nomal | Croz | Mewl | O | Nomal | C02 | Mae r::.
8.0V 8.0V 8.0V 19 ov ov 51 2.2V 2.2V 8 ov ov T rm rm o m o v ov M
sov | sov | eov | eov 20 [o5-sav{os-sav| s2 | 22v | 2av 3 2V | 120V T T o o T av ” v - v
21 sov | 8oV | sov | eov 20 [ sav | sav [sa] ov ov o ov 0.0V =T v v T oov w ~ T o ~
22 sov | sov | sov | 6oV 22| 48V | 48V | sa | sav | sav " ov 0.0V
2 sov | 6ov | sov | sov 23| sav | sav [ ss | sav | sav 2 oV 0.0V ey prom
24 8.0V 8.0V 8.0V 6.0V 24 [ sav sV [ s8 | sav 0.2V 3 ov 0.2V
25 sov | sov | sov | eov 25 | sV | sav [ s7 | sav | sav e o o2V Pin | Normal | CrO2 | Metal r'::. Normal [ COz | netal r'::.
26 o2v | o2v | 0av | oav 26 | sav | sav [ s8 | siv | sav
27 02v | oav | o0av | oav 21 [ ov ov [ se [ sav [ sav :: ::z " :j: [el o i d kil ad s poid Ll
28 8.0V 6.0V 8.0V 8.0V 28 oV ov 60 | S.1v 54V - - pel s Al o 28V LV oW | oV L
[ ] ov ov 0.7V ov ov ov | oV | ov |
20 02v | 0av | oav | oav 20| ov ov |61 | siv | sav a81s Qa0
30 02v | 0av | oav | oav 30| ov ov [e2] sav | sav .
3 sov | sov | sov | sov 3| ov ov |83 siv | siv P | et | owers | TN | oien |__gor.ice Q322
32 sov | sov | eov | sov 32| sav | sV [es [ ov ov e ov o eV rm Pin | Nomal i’::’ Pin 7::. Others
i ELENC e e e e e
[c ov ov c ov 50V
) sov | sov | sov | eov
I8 ov 0.8V 8 5.2V 44V
36 [ eov | sov | eov | sov Qso1.802__| —
;: ::: ::: :::: :::: Pin FZ:::‘" omq I aie. 110 Qi 112 [Pin quﬂ'—axu ans
i Lid Lid ov v 3 ov ov | Piru] Mpx-off | Mpx-on | Mpx-off | Mox-on E :7\:” ’O:I :'::
2 Sy L SO | sV el | E [ sov [ sov | sov | sov B | oev o~ T
a1 13V [ tav | 1av | tav 3 | orv o | e T s T oov : o
.2 10.3V 10.3V 10.3V 5.6V - sev sov
8 [ sov [ arv | sov | erv



K-92

Schematic Diagram (2/2)

CONTROL PWB
OFF 8
Sw860 SWB64 1 CN3 j E M E
(raay —(C rew —( )—‘ ';55? SW8s5 SWB56
SW861 Swa66 I R42 ON © c
(Craust — fF —< ) ot
SWB62 Swae5 s
REC G
5
" N )
zz|Q
[+ 3 E‘:
o3
§2818|3
METER PCB
LDB15-818 LD819-826
SLR—560C3F x4 SLR-SBMC3F x8 (0873
SLR—40VR
+6 +3 0 -5 -10 -co
LD872.874,875
Ay » » ) » » SLR-40DU x3
Reh @) Loe16 @ Loss @ o820 @ wos22 @ Los2+ @ wos2s
87
SLR-40MG
=
teh  @)rosis @) o817 @ wsis ¥ we21 ® os23 @) wos2s " .
5 i % % % 25088
” ST
ol el e
RE31 3l 8 B
910
N
99®
R818
ORIVER 10714 5l T
C816 o
cat o 3 5 ©
RB22 RE24 SRE26 SRE28 3 RB30 hat
047750 &0 D50 3Rt s8R sEe® 358 ——Q00¢
['Ral 5
J\ J J\; ) ljl\ Y / 9
7 S8l |
T Y vee 22 |e
g g g % v
RS Re RS R2 Rt :
CONSTANT !
VOLTAGE ] Ic815 —
SOURCE i ug;sn i
[
i) J h 4 i
! CcN1B
s i S e w0 B P
X RE33
L rJ ~ z U Q 47K METER MUTE
Q815
+ RB21 SRB23 $RE25 $RB27 g RE29
b 470 4700 3680 5680 680
.Lch
GND
”L Rch
IC815 -Q815,Q816
” TA7666P or 2SC945 or
KTA7666P KTC1815 x2
VRIS
R81S  20K(B)
22K e
o
R816
20k8)  E®

B -2-

K-92

g
g
o)

GND ] R177
Lch 10K
T A R178
Rch A T3 10K
=
GND
HMUTE T
MMUTE Y
e
CN16 J., ‘i } 1C801
VDD ] NJM4556S
HMUTE
Ceh -01 7 }—(5)'—-(0 3
GND ,
Reh - B8 R801 R835 | R836 R802
T 100(1/2) 100K 100K | 100K 100K
5
e |
, RBo3 | CBOS €806 | Rggs [ CB02 Rats Q802
j: 13K | 100F 100P | Y3k’ [100/16 720 2SD1012| ($55 HEAD PHONE
i = f e
g caot 4 ¥ / T
- = z Z
- w 100/16 803 cao4 R /L
- 2.2/50 2.2/50] 120 j JooT
~
7 R0t 9% / 18008 | TF
| S50K(B i R805 $ RBO7 R808 R806 o C
| (,)," A 33K S 47K 47K 33K/ R809 T sz et
L-- / N L
w k. r / L
PHONE J 801 - L
LEVEL r WUTE 2SD1012 -
HEAD PHONE PCB
c»mJJ
D
RIN 19
GND_
gRouT L 19]
CN11 LIN =4
GNO Y
CN14 LouT o~ 2] REC LEVEL
m GND TN
8 o oN
\
8 NG i Mooos
- r
g " VR802 1_‘
g | SOKB g
CN17 MAIN PCB
312(3|5!8(=(2]w| [=|~ -
Q15222 |x|2|5| ||z
w
g VOLTAGE SELECTOR SW
—0 0 Q0000 O Q00 s ey
o - o -~ .
@] N
o /
<
I -
1 e
AC POWER CORD
=
801 POWR
TRANS PCB SWFZB AC220V 50HzZ
240V 50Hz
I3 oa 83 SEREIZLE8ENE
52 ] ~3 B" SERERSRE RS
of 3§ agé “3ungdungnd ngnd 25 5 8 5
“d o aTLTETdTRNTg IS S g 2
@ ] & & v & @ e 2 ¢ o
w O 4 o i 2 2
a w < (=] u w w
2 = 45 S & T b4
g ¥ u g <
[ @ -4

F—21~



Electrical Parts List

Resistor: Carbon resistors under 1/4 watts are not mentioned in the parts list,

please confirm them by schematic diagram.
Capacitor : 1 F = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Abbreviations Syr;r:) bol Part No. Description
RES. = Resistor CAP. = Capacitor
C.F. = Carbon Film ELY. = Electrolytic Q113 |48E05542501 |2SC945
M.F. = Metal Film CER. = Ceramic or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
M.O. = Metal Oxide Film MYL. = Mylar Q114  [48E05542501 [25C945
M.P. = Metal Plate TAN. = Tantalum or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
CTM. = Cement Resistor POLY. = Polystyrol Q115 48T65363F02 |25A608
TR. = Transistor PP. = Polypropylene or 48E£04785S03 |KTA1015
TRANS. = Transformer PLT. = Polyethylene
CP. = Chip STR. = Styrene Q204 |48E05542S01 [2SC945
M-PL. = M-Plastic or 4BE04784504 |KTC1815
Symbol o Q205 48E05542501 (2SC945
No. Part No. Description or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
Q206 48E05542501 [2SC945
Main P. C. Board or 48E04784504 [KTC1815
IC's Q207  |48E05542S01 [25C945
or 48E04784S04 (KTC1815
1C101 51E05529S01 | uPC1330HA Q208 48E05542S01 [25C945
IC102 51T73021F02 [NJM2068SD or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
IC103 51E05538501 |CX20187 Q209 48E05542501 [25C945
IC104 51E05531S01 [NJM4558S (D) or 48E04784504 (KTC1815
1C202 51T72929F01 | ©PC1297CA
Q210 48T58776F02 (2SD438
IC203 51E05533501 [TA75558S Q211 48T65363F02 [2SA608
1C205 51E05532S01 [NJU4066BD or 48E04785503 (KTA1015
1C501 51E05534S01 [TV1008 614042SK01 Q212 48E05542501 |2SC945
IC502 51E05535501 |PST523E or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
1C601 51E05536S01 |[MC78M12CT
Q213 48T65363F02 [25A608
1C602 51794884F04 |MC7812CT or 48E04785503 |[KTA1015
IC603 51E05537501 (MC78M06CT Q214 48E05541501 [2SD1012
Q215 48E05541501 (2SD1012
Q216 48T65363F02 |2S5A608
or 48E04785S03 |KTA1015
Q221 48E05542S01 (25C945
Transistors or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815
Q222 48E05542501 [2SC945
Q101 48E05541S01 [2SD1012 or 48E04784S04 (KTC1815
Q102 48FE05541S01 [2SD1012 Q223 48E05542S501 [25C945
Q103 48T65363F02 |2SA608 or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815
or 48E04785503 |[KTA1015
Q104 |48E05542S01 (25C945 Q224 |48E05542S01 [2SC945
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
Q225 48E05542S01 [25C945
Q105 48E05542501 [2SC945 or 48E04784S04 [KTC1815
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 Q226 |48E05542S01 |2SC945
Q107 48E05542S01 (25C945 or 48E£04784504 |KTC1815
or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815
Q108 |48E05542S01 |2SC945 Q507 |48E05541S01 (2SD1012
or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815 Q508  [4BE05542S01 |2SC945
or 48E04784504 [KTC1815
Q109 48E£05541S01 [28D1012 Q510 48E05543S01 [25B808
Q110 48E05541S01 (25D1012 Q511 48E05543S01 |2SB808
Q111 48E05542S01 |2SC945
or 48E04784504 KTC1815
Q112 48E05542S501 |2SC945
or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815

K-92



K-92

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.

Q512 48E05542S501 |[25C945 D603 48540477U02 [1N4002

or 48E04784S504 [KTC1815 or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

Q513 48E05542501 |2SC945 D604 48540477002 [1N4002

or 48E04784S504 |[KTC1815 or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

Q518 48E05542S01 |25C945

or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815

Q519 48E05542501 |25C945

or 48E04784504 |(KTC1815

Q520 48E05542S01 |25C845

or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815

Q521 48E05542501 |28C945

or 48E04784504 |KTC1815

Q522  |48T65363F02 |2SA608 Coils/Inductors

or 48E04785503 | KTA1015 L101  |24E05523S01 |Coil 22mH

Q845 48E05542501 |2SC845 .

or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 L102 24E05523501 |Coil 22mH
1203 24E07997S01 |Coil 10mH
L204 24E07997S01 |Coil 10mH
L205 24E05525501 |Coil 6mH
L206 24E05525501 |Coil mH
1207 24E05526S01 |Inductor 12mH
L208 24E05526S01 |Inductor 12mH
L209 24E05527501 |Coil 1.72mH

Diodes

D102 48E04616S01 [1N4148

D103 48E04616S01 [1N4148

D104 48E04616S01 [1N4148

D201 48T40732F08 |Zener, RD3.6E

or 48T52739F15 |Zener, HZ3-C3

Filters

D504 48E04616S01 [1N4148

D506 48S40477U02 |1N4002 FT101 |[91E05528S01 |10PD MPX

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D FT102 |[91E05528S01 |10PD MPX

D508 48540477002 [1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

D510 48E04616S01 [1N4148

D512 48E£04616S01 |[1N4148

D521 48T56372F21 (Zener, RD4.7E

or 48T52739F28 |Zener, HZ5B-1 Jack

D522 48540477002 | 1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D JK101 |09E07996S01 |RCA Jack

D523 48S540477U02 | 1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

D601 48540477U02 [1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

D602 48540477002 [1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

Resonator

X501 48E05503S01 |Resonator 4MHz

— 24 —




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
Capacitors C154 23E06052S02 [ELY., 330 pF/10V
C155 |08E04735S09 [MYL. 0.022 uF
C101  |21E04638S02 |CER., 470pF C156 |08E04735509 (MYL., 0.022 uF
C102  |21E04638S02 (CER., 470pF C157 |08E04735510 [MYL., 2700pF
C103  |21E04734S02 (CER.. 680pF C158  |08E04735S510 |MYL., 2700pF
C104 |21E04734502 |CER., 680pF
C105  |23E04635503 \ELY., 1 uFiS0V C201 |23E04635S08 [ELY., 2.2 uF/50V
C202 |23E04635508 [ELY., 2.2 uF/50V
C106 |23E04835S03 |ELY., 1 uF/50V G203 |21£04638510 |GER. 1000pF
C107  |21E04638S03 \CER,, 100pF C204 |21E04638510 |CER., 1000pF
C108 (21E04638503 |CER., 100pF G205 |21E04734508 |OER. 220pF
C109 |21E04734S10 |CER., 100pF
C110  |21E04734S10 |CER., 100pF C206 |21E04734S08 |CER., 220pF
© €207 |21E05504S01 |CER.,  0.047 uF
C111  |08E04735505 MYL., 0.01 £F C208 |21E05504S01 |[CER.,  0.047 uF
C112  |08E04735505 |MYL., 0.01 uF €209 |0BE04735S09 |MYL. 0.022 uF
C113  |23E04754S04 |[ELY., 22 uF/16V cot0  |o8E04735508 |MYL. 0022 uF
Ci1a4 |23E04754504 |ELY., 22 uF/16V
C115  |23E04754S02 |[ELY., 220 uF/16V cot1 losEoarassos [MyL. 0.022 uF
c212  |08E04735509 [MYL., 0.022 yF
C116  |23E04754S02 [ELY., 220 uF/16V Cot3  |21E04838508 |CER. +30pF
C117  |23E04754S02 |[ELY., 220 uF/16V ot |21E04838508 |CER. 430pF
C118  |21E05504502 |CER.. 0.01 uF coo15  |08E04735505 [MYL. 0.01 uF
C119  |23E04754S01 [ELY., 10 uF/16V
C120 |23E04754S01 |[ELY., 10 uF/i8V co16  |08E04735505 MYL. 0.01 uF
C217 |23E04754S01 [ELY., 10 uF/1eV
c121  |08E04735506 |MYL. 0.015 uF cot8  |21E04734501 |GER. 10pF
c122  |08E04735506 [MYL., 0.015 uF oo1s  |osE0ssossot [P 2200pF
C123  |23E04754S01 |ELY., 47 uF/eV G220 |o8E0ss0sso2 |PP. 1500pF
c12s |21E04734s11 |CER.. 820pF
C126  |21E04734S11 |CER., 820pF C221  |23E04754503 |ELY., 100 zF/16V
C222 |0BE04735S05 [MYL., 0.01 uF
C131  |08E04735S16 [MYL., 4700pF o3 |08E04735512 |MYL. 8800pF
C132 |08E04735516 |MYL., 4700pF coa  |08E04735505 [MYL. 001 uF
C133  |23E04635S04 |ELY..  0.47 £F/50V G297 2104734508 |CER. 1000pF
C134 |23E04635S04 |[ELY.,  0.47 uF/50V
C135  |08E0S500S01 \MYL., 0.15 uF C228  |21E04734509 |CER., 1000pF
C229 |23E04754S01 [ELY., 10 uF/18V
C136  |08E05500S01 |MYL., 0.15 uF C230 |23E04754S01 |[ELY.. 10 uF/16V
C137 |08E04735S06 |MYL. 0.015 uF o231 |08E0S500506 |MYL. 0.082 oF
C138  |0BE04735506 |MYL. 0.015 uF C232 |08E05500S06 (MYL., 0.082 uF
C139  |23E04635S05 |ELY.,  0.22 4F/50V
C140 |23E04635S05 |[ELY.,  0.22 £F/50V 233 |osE0473ss15 [MYL. 1800pF
C234 |08E04735515 [MYL. 1800pF
c1a1  |08E05500S03 [MYL., 0.068 F o35 |23E0475a501 |ELY. 10 LF/16V
c1a2  |08E05500503 [MYL., 0.068 uF o3 |23E0s7easot [ELY. 10 uF/iev
C143  |0BE05500S05 |[MYL., 0.047 uF o237 |08E04735508 |MYL. 5600pF
C144  |08E05500S05 [MYL., 0.047 uF
C145  |08E04735512 |MYL., 6800pF C238 |08E04735S08 [MYL.. 5600pF
C241  |08E04735S513 [MYL.. 3300pF
C146  |08E04735S12 |MYL., 6800pF Coaz  |08E04735813 |MYL. 3300pF
c147 |08E04735S05 |MYL., 0.01 xF Coas  |0BE04735815 [MYL. 1800pF
C148  |08E04735S05 [MYL., 0.01 uF Coas  |0BE04735515 |MYL. 1800pF
C151 |23E04754S01 |[ELY., 10 uF/16V
C152 |23E04635S07 |[ELY., 4.7 uF/50V coas  |osE047ass18 [MYL. 1500pF
C246  |08E04735518 |MYL., 1500pF
C247 |08E04735S08 |MYL.. 5600pF
C248  |08E04735S08 [MYL., 5600pF
C249 |23E04754503 [ELY.. 100 uF/16V

K-92



. n-9<

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
C250 23E04754S01 [ELY., 10 uFI16V VR102 |[18E05510S01 |Semi-fixed 500B
C251 23E04754S504 |ELY., 22 uF/i6V or 18E05511S501 [Semi-fixed 5008
C252 23E04754S504 |ELY., 22 uFN18V. VR203 |18E05510506 |Semi-fixed 30kB
C261 23E04635S507 (ELY., 4.7 uF/50V or 18E05511S06 |Semi-fixed 30kB
Cc262 23E04635S07 |ELY., 4.7 uF/s50V VR204 |[18E05510S06 |Semi-fixed 30kB
or 18E05511506 |Semi-fixed 30kB
c271 23E04635S03 |ELY., 1 uF/50V
c272 23E04635S03 |ELY., 1 uF/50V VR205 |[18E05510S02 |Semi-fixed 5kB
c277 21E04734S05 |CER., 560pF or 18E05511S02 |Semi-fixed 5kB
c278 21E£04734S05 |CER., 560pF VR206 |[18E05510502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
Cc279 21E04631S01 |CER., 0.01 uF or 18E05511S502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
VR207 [18E05510502 [Semi-fixed 5kB
C301 23E04635508 (ELY., 2.2 uF/S0V or 18E05511502 (Semi-fixed 5kB
C302 23E04635S08 |ELY., 2.2 uF/50V
€303 23E04635508 [ELY., 2.2 uFi50V VR208 [18E05510502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
C304 23E04635S08 |ELY., 2.2 uF/50V or 18E05511S02 |Semi-fixed 5kB
C305 23E04754S05 |ELY., 47 uFNev VR209 [18E05510S03 |Semi-fixed 50kB
or 18E05511S03 |Semi-fixed 50kB
C306 23E06052503 (ELY., 100 u«F/10V VR210 (18E05510503 |Semi-fixed 50kB
C415 23E04754S01 |ELY., 10 uF16V or 18E05511S03 [Semi-fixed 50kB
C416 23E04754S01 |ELY., 10 uF/16V
C501 21E04736S06 |CER,, 30pF VR845 [(18E05929S01 [Semi-fixed 2kB
C502 21E04736S06 |CER., 30pF or 18E05930S01 |Semi-fixed 2KB
C503 23E04754S03 (ELY., 100 uF/16V
C506 08E04735S11 |MYL., 2200pF
C507 23E04754S08 (ELY., 33 uF/1eVv
C508 23E04731S02 |ELY., 10 £ F/35V
C510 23E04754S05 |ELY., 47 uF/16V
C511 23E04754S05 |ELY., 47 uFH16ev
cs01 21E05506S01 |CER., 0.047 uF
C603 23E04636S03 |[ELY., 3300 uF/25V
C604  |23E04754S06 |ELY., 470 uF/16V Power SW P. C. Board
C605 23E04754S07 |ELY., 4700 uF/i6V
Capacitor/Switch
C606 23E06052503 |ELY., 100 F/10V ]
C607  |21E04631S04 |CER., 0.047 uF C895  |08E04663S01 |CAP., Line,
C608 |23E04635S03 |ELY., 1 uF/50V 0.01 uF/a0ov
SW895 [40E04667S01 |Switch, Push (Power)
Resistors
R131 06E05508S503 |C.F., 1K ohm 1/2W Meter P. C. Board
R181 06E05508504 |C.F., 100 ohm 1/2W
R224 06E05508S05 |C.F., 30 ohm 1/2W IC
R246 06E05508S502 |C.F., 220 ohm 1/2W
R30S |06E05508S06 |C.F., 180 ohm 1/2W IC815 |51E05538501 TA7666P
or 51E£05547S01 [KIA7666P
R545 06E05508S503 |C.F., 1K ohm 1/2W
R601 06E05508S01 |Fuse 2.2 ohm 1/4W
R602 06E05546S01 |Fuse 2.2 ohm 1/2W
R603 06E05509S03 |Fuse 13 ohm 1/4W
VR101 |18E05510S01 |Semi-fixed 5008
or 18E05511S01 |Semi-fixed 5008




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
Transistors Capacitors
Q815 |48E05542S01 |2SC945 C815 (23E04635S10 |ELY.. 10 uFH18V
or 48E04784S04 |KTC1815 C816 |23E04635S10 |ELY., 10 uF/18V
Q816  |48E05542S01 [2SC945 C817 |23E04635504 |ELY.. 0.47 £F/50V
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 C818 (23E04635504 [ELY.,  0.47 uF/50V
Cc819  |23E04635510 |ELY., 10 uF/16V
LED's
LD815 |48E05928501 |SLR-56DC3F
(Orange) .
LD816 |48E05028501 |SLR-56DC3F Resistors
(Orange) VR815 [18E05510S04 |Semi-fixed 20kB
LD817 |48E05928S01 |SLR-56DC3F or 18E05511504 |Semi-fixed 20kB
(Orange) VRB16 (18E05510S04 |Semi-fixed 20kB
LD818 |48E05928S01 |SLR-56DC3F or 18E05511504 |Semi-fixed 20kB
(Orange)
LD819 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F .
(Green)
LD820 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F
(Green) Dolby SW P. C. Board
LD821 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F
(Green) Switches
LD822 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F
(Green) SW855 [40E05516S01 |Switch, Push
LD823 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F (Dolby ON/OFF)
(Green) or 40E05516S02 [Switch, Push
LD824 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F SW856 [40E05516S01 [Switch, Push
' (Green) {Dolby B/C)
or 40E05516S02 |Switch, Push
LD825 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F
(Green)
LD826 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F
(Green) Control P. C. Board
LD871 |48E05512S01 |SLR-40MG3F
(Green) Switches
05513501 -
LD872 |48E %::;SU:’F SW860 |40E08063S01 [Switch, Key (PLAY)
LD873 |48E05514S01 |SLR-40VR3F SW861 | 40E08063501 f&ﬁg‘;ey
(Red) SW862 |40E08063S01 |Switch, Key (REC)
SW864 [40E08063S01 |Switch, Key (REW)
74 05513501 [SLR-40DU
LD874 |48E L 3F SW865 |40E08063S01 |Switch, Key (STOP)
(Orange)
48E05513S01 -40DU3F
LD875 |48E (SCI)-l:ngeE})U SW866 |40E08063501 |Switch, Key (FF)

K-92



K-92

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
Headphone P. C. Board Miscellaneous
IC IC701 [51E05436S01 |Hall IC LB9O50TN
for Mechanism
IC801 |51E05540S01 [NJM4556S M701 59E08255501 |Motor
P8o1 28E04687S01 |AC power Cord
HD701 |88E08253S01 |E Head Deck
HD702 |[88E08254S01 |R/P Head, Deck
S701 40E05434501 |Switch, Leaf, (PLAY)
for Mechanism
Transistors $703 40E05435S01 |Switch, Leaf, (Tape
Detect) for
Qso1 48E05541S01 [25D1012 (D) Mechanism
Q802 48E05541S01 [2SD1012 (D) S704 40E05433S01 |Switch, Leaf, (FWD
REC Safety) for
Mechanism
S$705 40E05433S01 |Switch, Leaf
(Metal Select)
for Mechanism
S706 40E05435S01 |Switch, Leaf, (FF/
REWIND) for
Jack Mechanism
JK801  |09E05518S01 |Jack 6.3 S707  |40E05433501 |Switch, Leaf, (CrO2
Select) for
Mechanism
SD701 |[01E05399S01 (Solenoid 1 for
Mechanism
SD702 (01E05399S01 [Solenoid 2 for
Mechanism
Capacitors T801 25E05931S01 | TRANS., Power EI54
120/220/240V
C801 23E04754S03 |ELY., 100 uF/16V SW800 (40E08064S501 [Switch,Voltage
C802 (23E04754S03 |[ELY., 100 uF/16V Selector
C803  (23E04635S08 |ELY., 2.2 uF/50V
C804 23E04635S08 |ELY., 2.2 uF/50V
C805 21E£04638S03 |CER., 100pF
C806 21E04638S03 (CER., 100pF
c807 23E04635S03 (ELY., 1 uF/50V
C808 23E04635503 (ELY., 1 F/50V
C809 23E04754S05 (ELY., 47 uF/16V
Resistors
VR801 |18E05520S01 |Rotary VR 50KB
or 18E05520S02 |Rotary VR 50KB
VR802 (18E08065S01 |Rotary VR 50KB
or 18E08065502 | Rotary VR 50KB




Packing Assembly Parts List

Sy,‘:r; bol Part No. Description Syr;r; bol Part No. Description

101 56E08233S01 | Carton,Packing 106 56E08308501 | PKG, Front
(IND) Flame

102 56E05497S01 | Tray, Packing
{L.R)

103 56E05498501 | Bag, High
Polyester

104 68P96552F73 | Owner’'s Manual

105 28E04778S02 | Cord, Partch

Packing Method View

-

N0y,

_29_

K-92



K-92

Cabinet Assembly Parts List

Note: The parts without part number are not supplied.

x
Symbol § Part No. Description Symbol S Part No. Description
No. £ No. £
1 | 2-A |15E08074S01 | Cabinet, Top 36 | 4-E |03E05066S03 | Screw, Taptite
2 03E04701S04 | Screw, Taptite (M2 x 8)
(M3 x10) 37 | 3-E |36E04672S01 | Knob, Dolby
3 03E04702S09 | Screw, Taptite 38 | 3-F |03E04701S04 | Screw, Taptite
(M3 x 6) (M3 x10)
4 | 5-A [64E08256S01 | Plate, Door 39 | 2-D |72E05466S01 | Counter
5 | 5-B [15E08071S01 | Assy., Door 40 | 2-C |43E07210S01 | Coller
6 | 4-B |64E08257S01 | Window, Door 41 | 2-D [42E05491501 | Belt
7 03E05066S02 | Screw, Taptite 42 | 1-D [81E08066S01 [ Assy., Tape,
(M2 x 5) Mechanism
8 | 4-A |04E05465501 | Washer, (M2) 43 | 1-D |07E08262S01 | Hoider
9 41E05448S01 | Spring, Leaf 44 | 5-E |14E08306S01 | Sheet, Insulation
10 | 4-B |07E05451S01 | Cover 45 | 2-E [07E05480S01 | Hoider, Base
11 | 4-C |03E04701S03 | Screw, Taptite 46 | 2-E [41E05481S01 | Spring, Coil
(M2.6 x 8) 47 | 2-E [07E05483S01 | Lever, Door Look
12 | 3-B |64E08068S01 | Assy., Panel 48 | 2-F [46E05487S01 | Stud
Front 49 | 2-F [03E05490S01 | Screw (M2 x 4)
13 | 3-B |36E04673S01 | Knob, Power 50 | 2-E |07E05485501 | Lever, Eject
14 | 4-C |36E05461S01 | Knob, Levei
15 | 5-C |36E04677S01 | Knob, Rec Level 51 | 2-F |43E05489S01 | Spacer
52 | 2-E |41E05493S01 | Spring, Torsion
16 03E04701S01 | Screw, Taptite 53 | 3-E |04E05494S01 | E-ring
(M3 x 8) 54 | 3-E |03E05490S03 | Screw (M2 x 12)
17 | 3-C |64E05445S01 | Mirror, Cassette ® 55| 1-F [15E08263S01 | Panel, Back
18 | 3-C |64E08258S501 | Plate, Indication
19 | 4-D |64E08259S01 | Window O | 55| 1-F |15E08264S01 | Panel, Back
20 | 4-D |75E08260501 ([ Cushion 56 | 1-G |43E04688S01 | Bushing, Cord
57 | 3-F |02E05471S01 | Nut, Flange
21 | 4-D [05E04709S02 | Rivet, Nylon 58 | 3-F |29E04693S01 | Lug
22 03E04775S02 | Screw, Taptite 59 | 3-F |29E08100S01 | Terminal, Pin
(M3 x 6)
23 | 3-D [01E08072S01 | Assy., Damper 60 | 3-F |84E08281S01 | PCB 31
24 04E05467S01 | Washer, (M2.8) 61 | 4-G |75E05472S01 | Cution
25 03E04701S06 | Screw, Taptite 62 75E04521S01 | Foot, Front
(M2.6 x 6) 63 03E04702S06 | Screw, Taptite
(M4 x10)
26 | 3-D [41E05452501 | Spring, Torsion 64 75E04678S01 | Foot, Back
27 | 3-D [07E05455501 | Holder, Door
28 | 2-D [07E05486S01 | Slider 65 | 2-D |07E08307S01 | Shield, Cover
29 | 2-D [43E05488S01 | Spacer 66 | 4-F |03E08004S01 | Screw, Taptite
30 [ 2-D {03E05480S02 | Screw, (M2 x 10) (M3 x 6)
67 | 4-F |29E04693S01 | Lug
31 | 3-E |36E05468502 | Knob, Eject
32 | 3-E |07E08261S01 | Holder
33 | 3-E |03E05066504 | Screw, Taptite
(M2.6 x 6)
34 | 3-D [36E08070S01 | Knob,
Play/Pause
35 | 3-E [36E06178S01 | Knob,
Rew/Stop/FF/Rec

Note @ : For West Germany model only (AD)
O For General Foreign model only (EK)
Others Common




K92

Exploded View (Cabinet)

1

\o=0

B-si-




K-92 K-92 K-92 ‘

1 Exploded View (Cassette Deck)

f‘@ /{ — =
- )

//"\ /57 x]
q ==X
& V=,
N 7z 2
Y
o\ N (3 ="
\ .
-3 o5 T
/
3¢ -2 G - 4 =
[4




Cassette Deck Assembly Parts List

Note: The parts without part number are not supplied.

x *

Sy;; bol § Part No. Description Syr;r; bol § Part No. Description
202 | 3-D [41E05346S01 | Spring, Pack 253 5-F |41E05387S01 | Spring, Damper
203 3-D |03E05347S01 | Screw, Tapping, 254 03E05388S01 | Screw, Tams

(M2 x3) (M2x4)
206 | 4-C |43E08234S01 | Collar, Panel (A) 256 4-E [41E05389S01 |Spring, M
207 | 4-D |45E08238S01 | Guide, Tape Trigger
208 | 4-B (01E08239S01 | Head, Base 257 4-F [44E05390S01 | M Gear
258 4-F [44E05391S01 | Gear, RF Cam
209 | 3-B |41E08242S01 | Spring, Pinch
Roller 259 | 4-E |45E05392501 |Arm, M Trigger
210 3-B |41E08243S01 | Spring, Azimuth 260 47E05393S01 | Plunger
211 4-B |41E08244S01 | Spring, EH 261 43E05394S01 | Holder, Plunger
213 | 3-C [15E08248S01 | Head, Panel (A) 264 | 2-F |01E05397S01 [Ass'y, P Kick
214 | 3-C |15E05357S01 | Head, Panel (B) Lever
265 | 3-F [41E05398S01 | Spring, PK Lever
215 | 3-B |41E08245501 | Spring, RC ’
216 | 3-C |41E08246S01 | Spring, Panel 267 | 4-F |04E05400S01 |E Ring 22.0
220 4-A |03E08236S01 | Screw, (M2x 11) 268 4-F [04E05401S01 | HL Washer,
221 3-B [03E08237S01 | Screw, (M2 x9.5) (M1.55)
222 3-B |04E08249S01 | Washer, BS 269 04E05378S01 | HL Washer,
M2.1) (M2.1)
270 | 5-D |07E05441S01 |E Stopper A (F)
223 | 3-C |41E08247S01 | Spring, Plate 271 5-D |07E05442S01 | E Stopper B (F)
224 | 3-C |03E05366S01 | Screw, Tapping
(M2 x 5) 274 3-C |15E05405S01 | Protector, SW
226 2-G |42E05368S01 | RF, Belt 275 2-G |03E05406S01 [ Screw, (M2 x 5)
227 | 3-F |01E08240S01 | Ass'y, RF Clutch 276 | 5-D |03E08235501 | Screw, (M2 x 5)
231 | 1-E [01E05370S01 | Assy, T Reel (F) 277 | 5-D |41E05408S01 | Spring, E
i Stopper
232 2-E |01E08241S01 |Ass'y, S Reel 278 5-D |43E05409S01 [ Collar, E Stopper
233 2-F [01E05372S01 [ Ass'y, Reel Base
234 | 2-E |44E05373S01 | Gear, FF 279 | 3-E |01E05410S01 |Ass'y, T Gear
236 1-F [41E05374S01 | Spring, FR Arm
Trigger Arm 280 3-F |44E08251S01 | T Gear
238 41E05375S01 | Spring, (R) B.T 281 3-E |41E05412S01 | Spring, TG Arm
282 3-F |04E05377S01 | P Washer,
239 2-F |03E05376S01 | Screw, Tapping (M1.2)
(M2 x 4) 284 | 4-C |43E05355S01 | Wire, Clamp
240 2-E [04E05377S01 | P Washer,
M1.2) 285 4-C |84E05439S01 | Relay, Board
241 1-G (04E08250S01 | P Washer, 286 | 4-C |03E05365501 | Screw, (M2 x 5)
(M2.1) 288 2-D |01E05416S01 | Ass'y, Pinch
242 | 1-D |04E05379501 | HL Washer, Roller Arm (F)
(M1.4) 289 2-D (41E05417S01 | Spring, P Arm
243 1-F |45E05380S01 [ Arm, RF Trigger 293 | 3-F |44E05420S01 | Gear FL
246 5-F |75E05381S01 | Motor, Rubber 295 3-G (49E05422S01 | Ass'y
247 5-F |03E05382S01 | Screw, Motor Flywheel (F)
Collar 296 | 3-D [01E05423S01 | Ass'y FL Metal,
248 | 3-G |42E08252501 | Beit. Main F
249 | 5-G |49E05384S01 [ Pulley, Motor 297 03E05424501 | Screw, (M2 x 6)
252 4-F |07E05386S01 | FL Patch, Plate 298 2-D |04E05425S01 | Washer (M2.1)
{Nylon)
299 3-F [04E08282S01 | HL Washer
(M2.3)

K-92



K-92

Symbol| & . 3 -
yNo. é’ Part No. Description Sy':; t.’OI é Part No. Description
304 03E05376S01 | Screw, Tapping

(M2 x 4)

313 | 2-G |48E05437S01 |IC, Protector

314 | 2-G |09E05443S01 | Connector, TXL-
P 12PM1




K-92

Semi-Conductor Lead Identifications

#PC1330HA : IC101

[NVERTER

COMPARATOR

O 27 37 [&] 5] [e] 12 8] [&]

SW R1 GND SW P1 CONT GND Vec Sw P2 GND SW R2

NJM2068 : IC102
NJM4558S : IC104 /

NJM4556S : IC801 d b

TA75558S : 1C203

-iNA [o]
+IN A [=]
vee [
+iN 8 [o]
-in B[]
ouT B [=]

=

vee
vee

=]
out a [~]

CX20187 : 1C103

[¢0] vine v
+35] vee
[38] P in
[37) wex our
[36] rec v
[34] Cine our
o o—{5] ss«
E VF IN
[31] wer
[30] rcn2
BRET
B
HIRIY]
[26] rcu
[25) wr L
[24] wee o
@ ANT §
TE aec our

%
o
ﬁ#

[42] mec/pe
4] IREF

L H DET L DET LLs

B
b
i

M 5] ono

[
50 -

- —

OET LLs

x
3
x
o
m
iy
—
~

9
Lo
2

oot
[y
o

=]

[
(.

(8]

=]

(o]

(:1

0]
=]
LINE IN E
]
(.
mPx out [6 |
]
[e]
LINE QUT E
[}~
[z}

w
by z x
S z = z ~ o ~ - oL 2@
M > @ w2 x b T x ) - [ =g u
~ oz s @ w oz w - & o o = O O a z |
@ o > a [ =3 e > b4 - - - - x T - T
V=IN C-0UT Vv-0OUT V-0UT

Vee VR2 (R) 2 PH2 C-IN2 21 22 V=IN (0

aBso || Peax
oeT || oeT comg vea
VOLTAGE THERMAL PRE
REGULATOR| |PROTECT | ON| DR IVER
—_
4850 || PEAK cons vea
oET [| oET
' [ \ | |
1 2 3 4 5 3 7 8 | )
vSsST VR1 V=IN PH1 C-IN C-OUT VvV-0UT Vv-0OUT GND
(R) 3 1 1 11 12

__37_



K-92

NJU4066B : 1C205

VOO

[4]

CONT A

CONT D

[12]

SIG O SiG D
IN/QUT QUT/IN
11 10

SIG C
QUT/IN

(o]

SIG C
INOUT

(]

|'1|—3|

L

SwW Sw SW SwW r
A — D ’—* 8 C !
H |
] | |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
SIG A SIG A SIG 8 SiG B CONT B CONT C Vss
{NAQUT QUT/ LN OUT/IN INSOUT
TCV1008 : IC501 p
32
6 -
'
R40/R4L/RAZ/ RI3 RI2
5CK st SO INTI INTO RESET TEST 0OSC! 0SC2 VCC GND
33)24] 35 m 22 1] fs_o] 51 rs—z_] 22|53

—

||

RA1/DISP| 19—
RAD [ 18—

RA
SERIAL | rrupn
c’> INTER- a
FACE
R93 (48—l |

TIMER
B

EXTERNAL
INTERRUPT

1
1 R9
]

INTERRUPT CONTROL

R0 45—l

R8O |41
[

RAM 256 x 4BIT

HMCS404C /CL/AC

R73 |40

SYSTEM CONTROL

INSTRUCTION
JECODER

ROM
4096 x 10BIT

HMCS404C /CL/AC

'
'

—
T e
-

L1

R70 |37

—
R61| 31
[

i
i p—
'

3
P—]

60| 28

—
A5 27

e
S
O
"

o
RSO 24
b




K-92

PST523E : IC502

- up

3] ouT

g %

MC7812CT : IC602
MC78M12CT : IC601
MC78M06CT : 1C603

o mm e o  — — — m e =

! CURRENT |
puT Q LIMITER |
1NPY 1
t
N7 .
SAFETY 1 i
OPERATION i
AREA
PROTECTION i

REF,
YOLTAGE

]

i

i

i

) START
\ CIRCULT
!

!

b

|

1

1

TA7666P : IC815

LDt
10
1
T |
e
. | =0 ve
=
¢ [ i
1 | | l |
’ R4 RY ‘ ’2 L R3 {
[ CONSTANT } ] : !
VOLTAGE ! | ! 1
l SOURCE ! ; | i !
: ! i i : i
' e T
- S L T L S
= |
L RN e A e N e BN B
i | IR | Ll ‘3
i i ! | i I !
; I I ‘
L] JEN R T N ES R E T K
T -05 ~Da <03 w02 (R3]






